

No. 23-7

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

LYNN HAMLET,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

OFFICER BRANDON HOXIE,  
*Respondent.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO  
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

ASHLEY MOODY  
*Attorney General*

OFFICE OF THE  
ATTORNEY GENERAL  
State of Florida  
PL-01, The Capitol  
Tallahassee, FL  
32399-1050  
Phone: (850) 414-3300  
henry.whitaker@  
myfloridalegal.com

HENRY C. WHITAKER  
*Solicitor General*  
*Counsel of Record*  
JEFFREY PAUL DESOUSA  
*Chief Deputy Solicitor*  
*General*

NATHAN A. FORRESTER  
*Senior Deputy Solicitor*  
*General*

ALLEN L. HUANG  
*Deputy Solicitor General*

October 27, 2023

*Counsel for Respondent*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION .....	6
I. The first question presented does not warrant certiorari.....	6
A. The Eleventh Circuit correctly affirmed the grant of summary judgment in favor of Officer Hoxie. ....	6
B. The decision below does not conflict with those of other circuits.....	13
C. Summary reversal is inappropriate.....	17
II. The second question presented does not warrant certiorari.....	18
A. Hamlet has not shouldered his burden to show that a 45-year-old precedent of this Court should be overruled.....	18
B. This case is a poor vehicle for revisiting <i>Procunier</i> . ....	22
CONCLUSION .....	23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 563 U.S. 731 (2011).....	16, 17
<i>Berkshire v. Dahl</i> , 928 F.3d 520 (6th Cir. 2019).....	14
<i>Bonner v. City of Prichard</i> , 661 F.2d 1206 (11th Cir. 1981).....	11
<i>Brooks v. Warden</i> , 800 F.3d 1295 (11th Cir. 2015).....	10
<i>Brosseau v. Haugen</i> , 543 U.S. 194 (2004).....	17
<i>Chandler v. Baird</i> , 926 F.2d 1057 (11th Cir. 1991).....	11
<i>City of Tahlequah v. Bond</i> , 142 S. Ct. 9 (2021) .....	11
<i>Eaton v. City of Tulsa</i> , 415 U.S. 697 (1974).....	17
<i>Farmer v. Brennan</i> , 511 U.S. 825 (1994).....	4, 7, 21, 22
<i>Fruit v. Norris</i> , 905 F.2d 1147 (8th Cir. 1990).....	15
<i>Hope v. Pelzer</i> , 536 U.S. 730 (2002).....	10, 11, 13
<i>Hudson v. McMillian</i> , 503 U.S. 1 (1992) .....	4, 10, 12
<i>Inmates of Occoquan v. Barry</i> , 844 F.2d 828 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	16
<i>Johnson v. Pelker</i> , 891 F.2d 136 (7th Cir. 1989).....	14, 15
<i>Keenan v. Hall</i> , 83 F.3d 1083 (9th Cir. 1996).....	16

<i>Kimble v. Marvel Ent., LLC</i> , 576 U.S. 446 (2015).....	20, 21
<i>Malley v. Briggs</i> , 475 U.S. 335 (1986).....	19
<i>McCord v. Maggio</i> , 927 F.2d 844 (5th Cir. 1991).....	14
<i>Mullenix v. Luna</i> , 577 U.S. 7 (2015) .....	18
<i>Novak v. Beto</i> , 453 F.2d 661 (5th Cir. 1971).....	11
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009).....	3, 4, 22
<i>Pierson v. Ray</i> , 386 U.S. 547 (1967).....	20
<i>Procunier v. Navarette</i> , 434 U.S. 555 (1978).....	10, 18
<i>Rasul v. Bush</i> , 542 U.S. 466 (2004).....	19
<i>Richardson v. McKnight</i> , 521 U.S. 399 (1997).....	19, 20
<i>Scheuer v. Rhodes</i> , 416 U.S. 232 (1974).....	20
<i>Schweiker v. Hanse</i> , 450 U.S. 781 (1981).....	17
<i>Shannon v. Graves</i> , 257 F.3d 1164 (10th Cir. 2001).....	15, 16
<i>Surprenant v. Rivas</i> , 424 F.3d 5 (1st Cir. 2005) .....	13
<i>Taylor v. Riojas</i> , 141 S. Ct. 52 (2020) .....	10, 12
<i>Willey v. Kirkpatrick</i> , 801 F.3d 51 (2d Cir. 2015) .....	13
<i>Williams v. Adams</i> , 85 Mass. 171 (1861) .....	20

<i>Williams v. Griffin</i> , 952 F.2d 820 (4th Cir. 1991).....	14
<i>Wood v. Strickland</i> , 420 U.S. 308 (1975).....	20
<i>Wyatt v. Cole</i> , 504 U.S. 158 (1992).....	21
<i>Young v. Quinlan</i> , 960 F.2d 351 (3d Cir. 1992) .....	13, 14

### **Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. Const. amend. VIII .....	6
-------------------------------	---

### **Rules**

S. Ct. R. 10.....	12
-------------------	----

### **Other Authorities**

Aaron L. Nielson & Christopher J. Walker, <i>A Qualified Defense of Qualified Immunity</i> , 93 Notre Dame L. Rev. 1853 (2018) .....	18, 19
Broward County Clerk of Court, Case Search, <a href="https://www.browardclerk.org//Web2">https://www.browardclerk.org// Web2</a> .....	1
Stephen M. Shapiro et al., Supreme Court Practice § 4.4(f) (11th ed. 2019).....	22
Table A: Incarcerated Population and Prison/Jail Civil Rights/Conditions Fil- ings, FY 1970–FY 2021, Incarceration and the Law, <a href="https://incarcerationlaw.com/resources/data-update/#TableA">https://incarcerationlaw. com/resources/data-update/#TableA</a> .....	21
